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Exploitable Biomass Projections for FY 2020 (OFL & ABC) 

Please review this document and be ready to make initial SAMS run recommendations for 
2020/2021 (default specifications). The PDT is looking for input on spatial management 
(AA fishing), and an F rate for open bottom fishing. The PDT will be running F=0.23 open 
bottom as “Status Quo” for FW32. 

• A “full AA trip” at 18,000 lb is ~2,700 mt. ½ trip = 1,350 mt and 1/3rd trip = 900 mt  

NOTE: This table uses new reference points from SARC 65 (OFL=0.64, ABC=0.51). The new 
ABC reference point is higher than our old OFL. 

• Old OFL was F=0.48, and the ABC was F=0.38. This changed in SARC 65 last year.  
• FW30, the open bottom F rate was F=0.23 (24 DAS) 
• FW29, the open bottom F rate was F=0.295 (24 DAS) 
• FW28, the open bottom F rate was F=.44 (30.41 DAS)  

ABC values for 2020 
  F=0.51 (mt) F=0.51 (lbs) 
HCS 2814 6,203,808 
Virginia 6 13,228 
ETFlex 5120 11,287,668 
ETOpen 4616 10,176,538 
DMV 158 348,330 
NYB 2357 5,196,296 
LI 2696 5,943,663 
Inshore+BI 947 2,087,778    

C1North “Sliver” 1131 2,493,428 
C1Central “Access Area” 235 518,086 
C2North*  1665 3,670,697 
C2South “CAII AA” 4998 11,018,704 
NLSW 1434 3,161,429 
NLSN 1096 2,416,266 
NLSSShal 1376 3,033,561 
NLSSDeep 8234 18,152,863 
C2Ext 2484 5,476,283 
GSC 1662 3,664,083 
NF 500 1,102,311 
SF 2725 6,007,597    

Totals 46254 101,972,615 
*Closed, part of HAPC 
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Table 1 - Overall estimates for the MAAA (combining Hudson Canyon, ET-Flex, and ET-Open) in metric tons. NOTE: VMS data 
suggests that most of the fishing in the MAAA in FY2018 and FY2019 has been in the Hudson Canyon and ET-Flex.  

MAAA 
 

ABC OFL  
Total  F=0.51 F=0.64 

HCS 8,221 2,814 3,283 
ETFlex 15,088 5,120 5,956 
ETOpen 13,929 4,616 5,366 
Total 37,238 12,550 14,605 

 

Table 2 - 2020 Projections of Exploitable Biomass (Total, ABC, and OFL) in metric tons.  

 Total ABC  OFL  
ExpBms20 Land@F=0.51 Land@F=0.64 

HCS 8221 2814 3283 
Virginia 1 6 7 
ETFlex 15088 5120 5956 
ETOpen 13929 4616 5366 
DMV 298 158 187 
NYB 5224 2357 2764 
LI 7199 2696 3146 
Inshore+BI 2230 947 1109     

C1North 3151 1131 1319 
C1Central 671 235 274 
C2North 5089 1665 1940 
C2South 13196 4998 5851 
NLSW 3658 1434 1683 
NLSN 3273 1096 1275 
NLSSShal 2570 1376 1623 
NLSSDeep 18480 8234 9825 
C2Ext 5800 2484 2897 
GSC 4637 1662 1932 
NF 1272 500 583 
SF 7104 2725 3182     

Totals 121091 46254 54202     
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